provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) 
or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and the Articles of Association of the Company, 
consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company 
from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore and Fifty 
Lakhs) equity shares of 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 30,00,00,000/– (Rupees Thirty Crore only) 
consisting of 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) equity shares of 10/– (Rupees Ten Only) each by creation of additional 
5,00,00,000 (Five Crore) equity shares of 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and consequently, the existing Clause

[...]

the resolution set out in the Notice shall be deemed to be passed on the date of the EGM i.e., 
December 10, 2025. 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

ITEM NO. 1 

Presently, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore 
only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Twenty-Five Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees One) each. 

The Company is planning to raise funds by way of issuing equity shares on Preferential Basis. As the current 
authorised share capital of the Company is not sufficient for the size and nature of the issuance contemplated, 
the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 10, 2025, have recommended to increase the existing 
authorised share capital of the Company from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore only) divided 
into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten Only) to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Thirty Crore only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten 
Only) by creation of additional 5,00,00,000 (Five Crore) Equity Shares of Rs.